

No. 14-1140

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PHILLIP TIBBS, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.

KIMBERLY BUNNELL, Judge,
Circuit Court of Kentucky, Fayette County, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Kentucky

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF
OF UNIVERSITY HEALTHSYSTEM SAFETY
INTELLIGENCE® PSO AND THE AMERICAN
MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, *ET AL.*, AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS*

HOWARD R. RUBIN
Counsel of Record

ROBERT T. SMITH
KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP
2900 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20007
howard.rubin@kattenlaw.com
202-625-3500

MICHAEL R. CALLAHAN
JAMES W. HUTCHISON
KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP
525 West Monroe Street
Chicago, IL 60661

Counsel for Amici Curiae

* Additional *Amici Curiae* Listed on the Inside Cover

ADDITIONAL *AMICI CURIAE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT.....7

I. The Kentucky Supreme Court’s Decision
Conflicts with and Undermines the Statutory
Duties and Responsibilities of Patient Safety
Organizations Under the Patient Safety Act,
Requiring this Court’s Immediate Review7

II. The Kentucky Supreme Court’s Decision
Directly Undermines Industry Reform
Efforts, Contemplated by Congress, to
Reduce Costs and the Number of Patient
Deaths16

CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Charles v. S. Baptist Hosp. of Fla., Inc.</i> , No. 12-CA-002677 (Fla. Cir. Ct. July 30, 2014)	6, 20
<i>Tibbs v. Bunnell</i> , 448 S.W.3d 796 (Ky. 2014) (reprinted in Pet. App. 1a-41a)	4, 12, 13

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 299b-21	1
42 U.S.C. § 299b-21(4).....	2, 7
42 U.S.C. § 299b-22(a).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 299b-22(f)(1)	2
42 U.S.C. § 299b-23	1
42 U.S.C. § 299b-24(a)(1)	7
42 U.S.C. § 299b-24(b)(1)	7
42 U.S.C. § 18031(h).....	19
735 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/8-2101.....	16
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	17, 18, 19
Patient Safety and Quality Improvement Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-41, 119 Stat. 424	1

REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. § 3.102(b) 8
 42 C.F.R. § 3.102(b)(1)(A)..... 8
 42 C.F.R. § 3.20 10
 42 C.F.R. § 3.102(b)(2)(F), (G)..... 11
 42 C.F.R. § 3.204 10
 42 C.F.R. § 3.206 10
 42 C.F.R. §§ 3.304-3.552..... 11
 42 C.F.R. § 425.10 17
 902 Ky. Admin. Reg. 20:016 § 3(3)(a) 12
 Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., *Patient Safety
 and Quality Improvement – Final Rule*,
 73 Fed. Reg. 70,732 (Nov. 21, 2008)..... 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AHRQ, Patient Safety Organization (PSO)
 Program, Compliance Self-Assessment Guide,
www.pso.ahrq.gov/legislation/assessment
 (last viewed Apr. 19, 2015)..... 11

 AHRQ, Patient Safety Organization (PSO)
 Program, Frequently Asked Questions,
<http://www.pso.ahrq.gov/faq>
 (last viewed Apr. 19, 2015)..... 7, 8, 9, 10

 Children’s Hospital Association, Patient Safety
 Action Alerts, available at
[https://www.childrenshospitals.org/quality-
 and-performance/patient-safety/patient-](https://www.childrenshospitals.org/quality-and-performance/patient-safety/patient-)

- safety-action-alerts
(last viewed Apr. 19, 2015)..... 14
- Clarity PSO, Clarity PSO Learning Series, available at <http://www.claritygrp.com/clarity-patient-safety-organization/learning-library/pso-learning-series>
(last viewed Apr. 19, 2015)..... 14
